

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIE JAMES PYE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SHAWN EMMONS, WARDEN,  
GEORGIA DIAGNOSTIC AND CLASSIFICATION PRISON,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

S. JILL BENTON  
GRETCHEN M. STORK  
NATHAN A. POTEK  
FEDERAL DEFENDER  
PROGRAM, INC.  
101 Marietta St., NW,  
Suite 1500  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
(404) 688-7530

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN J. MARSHALL\*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW,  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
aunikowsky@jenner.com

*\* Admission in the District of  
Columbia pending; practicing  
under direct supervision of  
members of the D.C. Bar*

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	4
STATEMENT.....	6
A.    Legal Background .....	6
B.    Proceedings in State Court.....	8
1.    State trial proceedings .....	8
2.    State postconviction proceedings.....	10
C.    Proceedings in Federal Court .....	15
1.    Initial panel decision.....	15
2.    En banc proceedings .....	16
3.    Further proceedings.....	19
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	19
I.    This Court Should Grant Review on the First Question Presented.....	20
A.    The Decision Below Deepened a Split of Authority on Deference to Reasoned State-Court Decisions Under AEDPA .....	20

1.	The Eleventh Circuit is in unmistakable conflict with the Third and Ninth Circuits .....	21
2.	The decision below aligns with no other circuit .....	22
B.	The Decision Below Is Inconsistent with AEDPA’s Text and This Court’s Decisions in <i>Richter</i> and <i>Wilson</i> .....	27
C.	The First Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	31
II.	This Court Should Grant Review on the Second Question Presented .....	32
	CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX		
	Appendix A—Court of Appeals Panel Opinion on Remand from the En Banc Court (Jan. 25, 2023).....	1a
	Appendix B—Court of Appeals En Banc Opinion (Oct. 4, 2022).....	5a
	Appendix C—Court of Appeals Initial Panel Opinion (Apr. 27, 2021).....	127a
	Appendix D—District Court Order Expanding Certificate of Appealability (Apr. 18, 2018) .....	175a
	Appendix E—District Court Order Denying Petition for Habeas Corpus (Jan. 22, 2018).....	179a
	Appendix F—Supreme Court of Georgia Order Denying Certificate of Probable Cause (Apr. 15, 2013).....	275a

Appendix G—Superior Court of Georgia, Butts County, Order Denying Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus (Jan. 30, 2012) .....	277a
Appendix H—Court of Appeals Order Denying Panel Rehearing (Mar. 9, 2023).....	370a
Appendix I—Statutory Provisions 28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	371a



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Barnes v. Joyner</i> , 751 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Ben-Yisrayl v. Buss</i> , 540 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	33
<i>Bonney v. Wilson</i> , 754 F.3d 872 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	25
<i>Brady v. Pfister</i> , 711 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	25
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015) .....	3
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013) .....	3
<i>Clements v. Clarke</i> , 592 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Coleman v. Bradshaw</i> , 974 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	25
<i>Cruz v. Miller</i> , 255 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	21
<i>Dennis v. Secretary, Pennsylvania Department of Corrections</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	21, 29
<i>Dunn v. Jess</i> , 981 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	26
<i>E.O.H.C. v. Secretary United States DHS</i> , 950 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	35
<i>Evans v. Davis</i> , 875 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Fults v. Upton</i> , No. 09-cv-86, 2012 WL 884766 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 14, 2012) .....	9
<i>Gish v. Hepp</i> , 955 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	26

<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	6, 15, 21, 28-29
<i>Hittson v. Chatman</i> , 576 U.S. 1028 (2015) (mem.) .....	1, 28
<i>Holland v. Rivard</i> , 800 F.3d 224 (6th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Kipp v. Davis</i> , 971 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Lambert v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	33
<i>Lentz v. Kennedy</i> , 967 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	26
<i>McCambridge v. Hall</i> , 303 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002) (en banc) .....	24
<i>Neal v. Puckett</i> , 286 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2002) (en banc) (per curiam).....	22
<i>Osborne v. Terry</i> , 466 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Porter v. Coyne-Fague</i> , 35 F.4th 68 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	24
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011).....	8
<i>Pye v. Caldwell</i> , No. 22A992 (U.S. May 15, 2023) (mem.) (Thomas, J., in chambers) .....	4
<i>Pye v. State</i> , 505 S.E.2d 4 (Ga. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1118 (1999) .....	8, 10
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006) .....	3
<i>Richardson v. Kornegay</i> , 3 F.4th 687 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	26
<i>Scrimo v. Lee</i> , 935 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	24-25
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) (per curiam) .....	8

<i>Sheppard v. Davis</i> , 967 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	22-24
<i>Shoop v. Twyford</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2037 (2022) .....	31
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	7
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	21, 33
<i>Thomas v. Vannoy</i> , 898 F.3d 561 (5th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Thompson v. Skipper</i> , 981 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	25
<i>Trussell v. Bowersox</i> , 447 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	33
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	18
<i>Valdez v. Cockrell</i> , 274 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Washington v. Schriver</i> , 255 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>Waters v. Thomas</i> , 46 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1995) (en banc) .....	14
<i>Webster v. Gray</i> , 39 F.4th 27 (1st Cir. 2022).....	23
<i>Wetzel v. Lambert</i> , 565 U.S. 520 (2012) (per curiam) .....	29
<i>Whatley v. Warden, Georgia Diagnostic &amp; Classification Prison</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1299 (2021) (mem.) .....	9
<i>Whatley v. Zatecky</i> , 833 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>Williams v. Roper</i> , 695 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2012).....	25

*Wilson v. Sellers*, 138 S. Ct. 1188  
 (2018)..... 1, 6-8, 15-17, 21-22, 26, 28-30

*Wilson v. Warden, Georgia Diagnostic Prison*,  
 834 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2016) (en banc),  
 rev'd, 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018) .....7, 30

*Winfield v. Dorethy*, 956 F.3d 442 (7th Cir.  
 2020) .....26

*Wood v. Allen*, 558 U.S. 290 (2010) ..... 3, 32-33

*Wood v. Carpenter*, 907 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir.  
 2018) ..... 25-26

*Woodfox v. Cain*, 609 F.3d 774 (5th Cir. 2010) .....35

*Yarborough v. Alvarado*, 541 U.S. 652 (2004) .....6

*Ylst v. Nunnemaker*, 501 U.S. 797 (1991) .....31

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....4

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....4, 6, 16

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)..... 2, 16-17, 20, 23, 27-31, 34

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) ..... 1-2, 7, 27, 33-34

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) ..... 1-3, 16, 18-19, 27, 32-34

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e) .....33

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) ..... 3, 16-19, 32-35

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) .....34

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act  
 of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 .....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Berlow, Alan, <i>Requiem for a Public Defender</i> , Am. Prospect (Dec. 19, 2001), <a href="https://prospect.org/features/requiem-public-defender">https://prospect.org/features/requiem-public- defender</a> .....	9
Hertz, Randy & James S. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> (7th ed. 2022).....	33
LaFave, Wayne R., et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2022).....	33
Means, Brian R., <i>Postconviction Remedies</i> (2022 ed.).....	33
